

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 266 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2023 Nauru

G.N.No. 1362/2023

#### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

It is notified for general information that on Monday 11<sup>th</sup> December 2023, pursuant to Article 25 (2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Nauru and Section 92 (1) & (2) of the Interpretation Act 2011, Cabinet has approved to revoke the appointment of Mr. Michael Angelo Dimapilis as Acting Chief Secretary with immediate effect.

Dated this 12th day of December, 2023.

# MICHAEL ANGELO DIMAPILIS ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 1363/2023

#### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY**

It is notified for general information that on Monday 11<sup>th</sup> December 2023, pursuant to Article 25 (1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Nauru, Cabinet has approved to appoint Mrs. Leona Waidabu as Acting Chief Secretary with immediate effect until further notice.

Dated this 12<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

# MICHAEL ANGELO DIMAPILIS ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 266 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2023 Nauru

------

G.N.No. 1364/2023

# APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN AND ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE NAURU REHABILITATION CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that on Monday, 11<sup>th</sup> December 2023 Cabinet has approved the following:

- 1) Revoke the appointment of Mrs. Mavis Depaune as the Chairperson of Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation with immediate effect
- 2) Appoint Mr. Bert Brechtefeld as Executive Chairman of Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation with immediate effect
- 3) Appoint Mrs. Mavis Depaune as the Acting Chief Executive Officer of Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation with immediate effect.

DATED this 11th day of December, 2023.

# MICHAEL ANGELO DIMAPILIS ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 1365/2023

#### <u>APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND ACTING CHIEF</u> EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF NAURU UTILITIES CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that on Monday, 11<sup>th</sup> December 2023 Cabinet has approved the following:

- 1) Reappoint Mr. Abraham Aremwa as the Chairman of the Nauru Utilities Corporation with immediate effect.
- 2) Revoke the appointment of Acting Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Utilities Corporation, Mr. Abraham Aremwa with immediate effect.
- 3) Appoint Mr. Mark Anthony Dimapilis as Acting Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Utilities Corporation with immediate effect.

DATED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

### MICHAEL ANGELO DIMAPILIS ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET